
Place Name Age Club USMS# Final Time Arm #
Overall 
Place

Gender 
Place

Age Group: Women 18-24
1 Celia Van Den Wymelenberg 18 OREG 371R‐EPHU5 49:50.41 26 21 6

2 Hannah Phillips 19 OREG 371P‐T4A2T 1:17:16.01 28 55 25

Age Group: Women 30-34
‐ Cailee Caldwell 32 OREG 3710‐080SJ DNS 18

‐ Hana Gosney 32 UC37 3715‐0BA80 DNS 50

Age Group: Women 35-39
OR 1 Alexis Higlett 38 OREG 371X‐0B4SC 44:44.94 8 7 1

2 Megan Tosh 36 OREG 371A‐09JSX 49:52.64 14 22 7

3 Christine Guidi Nelson 37 ARIZ 481V‐04663 55:19.24 43 34 13

4 Jessica Bagley 38 ARIZ 4818‐02WUB 59:50.24 47 41 18

5 Elaine Kathryn Kratz 36 ARIZ 481N‐05R5U 1:00:32.30 51 43 19

Age Group: Women 40-44
OR 1 Amy Johnson 42 OREG 3712‐01NWE 46:15.42 22 9 2

2 Stacey Kiefer 43 OREG 371S‐01RAS 48:05.19 23 14 4

3 Jennifer Carlson 42 RMST 1013‐0230X 52:18.72 36 28 11

4 Casey Hire 42 TEA 371D‐FFG9A 56:04.62 41 38 16

‐ Dawn M Heckman 44 SMAC 381A‐03A4Y DNS 2

Age Group: Women 45-49
1 Suzy Jajewski 46 OREG 3711‐074MV 51:35.42 53 26 9

2 Anicia Criscione 48 OREG 371R‐EYEEM 52:40.32 31 29 12

3 Kira Wright 48 OREG 3715‐5C5T2 59:14.88 68 40 17

Age Group: Women 50-54
1 Stephanie Denison 51 UC38 381D‐04ZG8 49:34.04 30 18 5

2 Cynthia Hertzer 52 CRUZ 3814‐CHSWM 50:37.28 29 24 8

3 Cynthia Smidt 51 OREG 371N‐02611 1:01:25.57 55 47 22

Age Group: Women 55-59
1 Kimberly Elsbach 58 DAM 381Y‐D0NUT 46:46.97 13 11 3

2 Ann Cardoza 59 CRUZ 381F‐03FGT 56:03.88 44 37 15

Age Group: Women 60-64
1 Laura Schob 63 OREG 371P‐026DX 1:00:37.21 67 44 20

‐ Robynn C Masters 62 SALT 3418‐0043P DNS 16

Age Group: Women 65-69
1 Cheryl Murray 69 NCMS 131Y‐01GYG 55:53.43 60 36 14

2 Jeanna Summers 67 OREG 371P‐000PT 1:00:55.56 57 45 21

3 Mary Anne Royle 69 OREG 3718‐026GP 1:03:18.94 63 50 23

2021 Foster Lake Cable Swims, June 26, 2021
Hosted by Cental Oregon Masters Aquatics at Foster Lake, near Sweet Home, Oregon
Sanctioned by Oregon Masters Swimming for U.S. Masters Swimming #371-W001
Meet Director: Bob Bruce (61200 Parrell Rd, Bend, OR 97702; coachbobbruce@gmail.com; 541-317-4851

USMS Two-Mile Category 1 Results

6/28/2021 10:04 AM NR=National Record   OR=Oregon Record  DNS=Did Not Start     DNF Did Not Finish    DSQ=Disqualified 1 of 3



Place Name Age Club USMS# Final Time Arm #
Overall 
Place

Gender 
Place

USMS Two-Mile Category 1 Results

4 Lizzie Cheney 65 OREG 3712‐02655 1:03:56.71 69 52 24

Age Group: Women 70-74
1 Shirley Loftus‐Charley 70 VMST 121G‐WATER 51:52.21 42 27 10

OR 2 Connie Wilson 73 OREG 371F‐0B4NE 1:23:11.03 92 58 26

Age Group: Men 25-29
OR 1 Reuben White 26 OREG 371M‐09EYZ 49:14.28 24 17 13

Age Group: Men 30-34
1 Michel Heijnen 34 NCMS 1315‐0AA55 44:20.71 3 5 5

Age Group: Men 40-44
1 Benjamin Weston 40 OREG 371P‐02CW6 44:12.31 1 2 2

2 Adam Trexler 43 OREG 3710‐07U45 44:16.44 6 3 3

Age Group: Men 45-49
1 Feroz Dewan 45 AGUA 061F‐02YT2 44:11.91 4 1 1

2 Jordan J Valenza 49 SHARK 1416‐070XF 48:14.04 9 15 11

Age Group: Men 50-54
1 Lee Oconnor 54 OREG 371Z‐004WK 47:17.54 19 12 9

2 Andrew Geiszler 53 L4S 101B‐0369W 51:10.18 21 25 17

3 Brad Biddle 53 OREG 371W‐0460D 52:42.90 33 30 18

Age Group: Men 55-59
OR 1 James Proffitt 56 OREG 371X‐007A2 44:43.09 11 6 6

2 Scot Sullivan 55 OREG 371A‐003C6 44:48.68 5 8 7

3 Kris Calvin 59 OREG 371P‐008NK 53:27.26 35 32 20

4 Michael Hebebrand 56 UC33 331N‐8K63J 55:24.80 40 35 22

5 Matthew Bronson 56 KM 351F‐01ZZG 1:04:23.54 66 53 29

Age Group: Men 60-64
1 David Brancamp 60 SNM 381M‐03F7M 44:17.53 7 4 4

2 Randy Rogers 63 TXLA 431N‐03SFU 46:46.69 17 10 8

OR 3 Jeff C Stiling 61 OREG 371Z‐006A0 47:35.49 10 13 10

4 Tim Cespedes 62 OREG 371F‐02NR7 57:55.72 82 39 23

5 Douglas Graeber 62 OREG 371U‐09X74 1:08:27.04 77 54 30

‐ James White 63 OREG 371X‐030CC DNF 83

Age Group: Men 65-69
1 Peter Guadagni 66 WCM 3815‐03GFZ 49:34.99 27 19 14

2 David Fryefield 67 OREG 371R‐0260Z 53:08.14 39 31 19

3 Jeffrey Piette 66 OREG 371W‐05P20 55:16.83 37 33 21

4 Gregg McCulloch 65 SAWS 591T‐07F31 1:21:12.08 86 57 32

Age Group: Men 70-74
1 Joel Wilson 73 CRUZ 381T‐03EYR 49:12.28 32 16 12

2 Jim Mc Conica 71 VCM 3316‐03B07 49:47.93 12 20 15

3 Dan Kirkland 73 OREG 3717‐069B3 50:22.21 15 23 16

4 Steve Johnson 73 OREG 371W‐0264Y 1:00:00.41 34 42 24

6/28/2021 10:04 AM NR=National Record   OR=Oregon Record  DNS=Did Not Start     DNF Did Not Finish    DSQ=Disqualified 2 of 3



Place Name Age Club USMS# Final Time Arm #
Overall 
Place

Gender 
Place

USMS Two-Mile Category 1 Results

5 Bruce Goldberg 70 UC26 261G‐02YEP 1:01:03.85 56 46 25

6 Dane Griffin 73 UC14 141D‐02SBU 1:03:14.45 59 49 27

7 Michael Carew 72 OREG 371T‐025XU 1:19:50.89 70 56 31

Age Group: Men 75-79
1 Donn Livoni 75 BSMT 3114‐025UR 1:03:20.37 65 51 28

2 John Foges 77 OREG 371F‐026R3 1:34:28.28 89 59 33

Age Group: Men 80-84
1 Ralph Mohr 80 OREG 371D‐0261C 1:02:45.34 62 48 26

6/28/2021 10:04 AM NR=National Record   OR=Oregon Record  DNS=Did Not Start     DNF Did Not Finish    DSQ=Disqualified 3 of 3



Place Name Age Club USMS# Final Time Arm #
Overall 
Place

Gender 
Place

Two-Mile Non-Championship Category 1 Results
1 Sophia Wright 19 OEVT 56:02.50 46 1 1

1 Kylee M Probert 26 OEVT 59:25.38 73 3 3

1 Erin O'Connor 36 OEVT 56:08.90 45 2 2

‐ Brianna Showell 42 OEVT DNS 20 7 4

1 Connor Leong 24 OEVT 1:02:23.20 72 4 1

2 Matthew Howell 23 OEVT 1:06:54.55 52 6 3

1 Matt Palocsay 44 OEVT 1:03:42.40 49 5 2

Two-Mile Non-Championship Category 2 Results
1 Gail Stribling Geldien 41 PSM 3616‐08B3Z 59:06.31 64 2 2

1 Tracy Havnaer 55 OREG 371K‐0B71E 57:28.28 78 1 1

2 Vicki Roe 59 OREG 371Z‐0B8WB 1:12:57.89 81 4 3

1 Douglas Murphy 49 OEVT 59:34.73 38 3 1

Meet Director: Bob Bruce (61200 Parrell Rd, Bend, OR 97702; coachbobbruce@gmail.com; 541-317-4851

2021 Foster Lake Cable Swims, June 26, 2021

Sanctioned by Oregon Masters Swimming for U.S. Masters Swimming #371-W001
Hosted by Cental Oregon Masters Aquatics at Foster Lake, near Sweet Home, Oregon

6/26/2021 7:17 PM DNF=Did Not Finish    DNS=Did Not Start    DSQ=Disqualified 1 of 1



2021 U.S. Masters Swimming 2-Mile Cable Open Water National Championship
Women's Relays (3 Swimmers)

Age 
group Place Club Total Time First Name Last Name Birth Date Age

Club 
Abbr USMS Number

Individual 
Time

USMS 
Record

W 18+ 1 Oregon 2:20:50.77 Celia Van Den Wymelenberg 04/28/2003 18 OREG 371R‐EPHU5 49:50.41 Y

Amy Johnson 03/11/1979 42 OREG 3712‐01NWE 46:15.42

Alexis Higlett 10/10/1983 38 OREG 371X‐0B4SC 44:44.94

W 35+ 1 Arizona 2:55:41.78 Christine Guidi Nelson 01/29/1984 37 ARIZ 481V‐04663 55:19.24

Jessica Bagley 05/10/1983 38 ARIZ 4818‐02WUB 59:50.24

Elaine Kathryn Kratz 08/08/1985 36 ARIZ 481N‐05R5U 1:00:32.30

W 45+ 1 Oregon 2:44:52.95 Laura Schob 09/20/1958 63 OREG 371P‐026DX 1:00:37.21

Anicia Criscione 11/11/1973 48 OREG 371R‐EYEEM 52:40.32

Suzy Jajewski 07/09/1975 46 OREG 3711‐074MV 51:35.42

W 65+ 1 Oregon 3:08.11.08 Lizzie Cheney 09/06/1956 65 OREG 3712‐02655 1:03:56.71 Y

Mary Anne Royle 08/24/1952 69 OREG 3718‐026GP 1:03:18.94

Jeanna Summers 02/02/1954 67 OREG 371P‐000PT 1:00:55.56



2021 U.S. Masters Swimming 2-Mile Cable Open Water National Championship
Men's Relays (3 Swimmers)

Age 
group Place Club Total Time First Name Last Name Birth Date Age

Club 
Abbr USMS Number

Individual 
Time

USMS 
Record

25+ 1 Oregon 2:17:43.03 Reuben White 06/27/1995 26 OREG 371M‐09EYZ 49:14.28 Y

Adam Trexler 08/16/1978 43 OREG 3710‐07U45 44:16.44

Benjamin Weston 05/01/1981 40 OREG 371P‐02CW6 44:12.31

45+ 1 Oregon 2:33:27.70 Kris Calvin 01/31/1962 59 OREG 371P‐008NK 53:27.26

Brad Biddle 06/11/1968 53 OREG 371W‐0460D 52:42.90

Lee O'Connor 09/19/1967 54 OREG 371Z‐004WK 47:17.54

55+ 1 Oregon 2:17:07.26 Jeff C Stiling 07/19/1960 61 OREG 371Z‐006A0 47:35.49 Y

Scot Sullivan 06/09/1966 55 OREG 371A‐003C6 44:48.68

James Proffitt 05/06/1965 56 OREG 371X‐007A2 44:43.09

65+ 1 Oregon 2:38:47.18 Jeffrey Piette 09/19/1955 66 OREG 371W‐05P20 55:16.83 Y

David Fryefield 02/01/1954 67 OREG 371R‐0260Z 53:08.14

Dan Kirkland 08/06/1948 73 OREG 3717‐069B3 50:22.21



2021 U.S. Masters Swimming 2-Mile Cable Open Water National Championship
Mixed Relays (2 Women, 2 Men)

Age 
Group Place Club

Total 
Distance First Name Last Name Birth Date Age

Club 
Abbr. USMS Number

Individual 
Time

USMS 
Record

18+ 1 Oregon 3:03:47.18 Celia Van Den Wymelenberg 04/28/2003 18 OREG 371R‐EPHU5 49:50.41 Y

Alexis Higlett 10/10/1983 38 OREG 371X‐0B4SC 44:44.94

Adam Trexler 08/16/1978 43 OREG 3710‐07U45 44:16.44

Benjamin Weston 05/01/1981 40 OREG 371P‐02CW6 44:12.31

35+ 1 Oregon 3:03:52.38 Stacey Kiefer 05/19/1978 43 OREG 371S‐01RAS 48:05.19

Amy Johnson 03/11/1979 42 OREG 3712‐01NWE 46:15.42

Scot Sullivan 06/09/1966 55 OREG 371A‐003C6 44:48.68

James Proffitt 05/06/1965 56 OREG 371X‐007A2 44:43.09

45+ 1 Oregon 3:24:16.18 Anicia Criscione 11/11/1973 48 OREG 371R‐EYEEM 52:40.32

Suzy Jajewski 07/09/1975 46 OREG 3711‐074MV 51:35.42

Brad Biddle 06/11/1968 53 OREG 371W‐0460D 52:42.90

Lee O'Connor 09/19/1967 54 OREG 371Z‐004WK 47:17.54

55+ 1 Oregon 3:45:36.67 Laura Schob 09/20/1958 63 OREG 371P‐026DX 1:00:37.21

Lizzie Cheney 09/06/1956 65 OREG 3712‐02655 1:03:56.71

Kris Calvin 01/31/1962 59 OREG 371P‐008NK 53:27.26

Jeff C Stiling 07/19/1960 61 OREG 371Z‐006A0 47:35.49

65+ 1 Oregon 3:47:44.85 Mary Anne Royle 08/24/1952 69 OREG 3718‐026GP 1:03:18.94 Y

Jeanna Summers 02/02/1954 67 OREG 371P‐000PT 1:00:55.56

David Fryefield 02/01/1954 67 OREG 371R‐0260Z 53:08.14

Dan Kirkland 08/06/1948 73 OREG 3717‐069B3 50:22.21



Place Name Age Club USMS# Final Time Arm #
Overall 
Place

Gender 
Place

Age Group: Women 18-24
1 Sophia Wright 19 OEVT 29:34.65 46 30 15

Age Group: Women 30-34
1 Lisa Gibson 32 OREG 3712‐09V6A 29:03.90 48 28 13

2 Hana Gosney 32 UC37 3715‐0BA80 31:28.99 50 36 19

3 Becca Schultz 33 UC37 371S‐9AW2V 32:12.88 75 38 21

‐ Cailee Caldwell 32 OREG 3710‐080SJ DNS 18

Age Group: Women 35-39
1 Alexis Higlett 38 OREG 371X‐0B4SC 23:19.28 8 5 1

2 Megan Tosh 36 OREG 371A‐09JSX 27:32.41 14 20 9

3 Christine Guidi Nelson 37 ARIZ 481V‐04663 28:53.64 43 24 11

4 Alexandra Barber‐Taylor 38 OREG 3714‐06SSY 28:53.85 58 25 12

5 Elaine Kathryn Kratz 36 ARIZ 481N‐05R5U 29:52.62 51 33 17

6 Meghan Gollhofer 37 L4S 101V‐069CG 40:06.97 71 50 29

Age Group: Women 40-44
1 Stacey Kiefer 43 OREG 371S‐01RAS 24:31.44 23 6 2

2 Amy Johnson 42 OREG 3712‐01NWE 25:10.11 22 9 3

3 Jennifer Carlson 42 RMST 1013‐0230X 26:29.65 36 14 4

4 Casey Hire 42 TEA 371D‐FFG9A 29:04.90 41 29 14

5 Carolyn Petersen 41 UC37 371D‐09JVJ 45:03.16 87 57 34

‐ Sharon Crowley 43 OEVT DNF 90

‐ Dawn M Heckman 44 SMAC 381A‐03A4Y DNS 2

‐ Brianna Showell 42 OEVT DNS 20

Age Group: Women 45-49
1 Suzy Jajewski 46 OREG 3711‐074MV 26:57.28 53 18 7

2 Anicia Criscione 48 OREG 371R‐EYEEM 27:42.14 31 22 10

3 Kira Wright 48 OREG 3715‐5C5T2 32:09.16 68 37 20

Age Group: Women 50-54
1 Stephanie Denison 51 UC38 381D‐04ZG8 26:46.41 30 16 6

2 Cynthia Hertzer 52 CRUZ 3814‐CHSWM 27:14.18 29 19 8

3 Cynthia Smidt 51 OREG 371N‐02611 32:44.20 55 43 25

Age Group: Women 55-59
1 Ann Cardoza 59 CRUZ 381F‐03FGT 29:40.45 44 31 16

‐ Kimberly Elsbach 58 DAM 381Y‐D0NUT DNS 13

Age Group: Women 60-64
1 Laura Schob 63 OREG 371P‐026DX 32:37.90 67 41 23

2 T Bettina Cornwell 61 OREG 371Y‐ZU5GM 41:25.23 91 53 31

2021 Foster Lake Cable Swims, June 26, 2021
Hosted by Cental Oregon Masters Aquatics at Foster Lake, near Sweet Home, Oregon
Sanctioned by Oregon Masters Swimming for U.S. Masters Swimming #371-W001
Meet Director: Bob Bruce (61200 Parrell Rd, Bend, OR 97702; coachbobbruce@gmail.com; 541-317-4851

One-Mile Category 1 Results

6/28/2021 9:38 AM NR=National Record    OR=Oregon Record   DNS=Did Not Start     DNF Did Not Finish    DSQ=Disqualified 1 of 3



Place Name Age Club USMS# Final Time Arm #
Overall 
Place

Gender 
Place

3 Joan Turner 60 SERC 381A‐05UVP 44:50.64 96 56 33

Age Group: Women 65-69
1 Cheryl Murray 69 NCMS 131Y‐01GYG 30:05.13 60 34 18

2 Jeanna Summers 67 OREG 371P‐000PT 32:19.01 57 40 22

3 Mary Anne Royle 69 OREG 3718‐026GP 32:41.40 63 42 24

4 Lizzie Cheney 65 OREG 3712‐02655 34:09.48 69 46 27

5 Catherine Kordesch 67 OREG 371T‐5D903 38:48.64 80 48 28

6 Susan White 66 OREG 3714‐095U4 41:06.53 79 52 30

7 Kildine Harms 67 WCM 381Z‐03GG1 41:43.19 85 54 32

Age Group: Women 70-74
1 Shirley Loftus‐Charley 70 VMST 121G‐WATER 26:32.10 42 15 5

2 Janet Gettling 73 OREG 371M‐026BY 33:09.38 61 44 26

Age Group: Women 75-79
OR 1 Judy Ziemer 77 OREG 371M‐026R8 53:07.38 93 58 35

Age Group: Men 25-29
1 Reuben White 26 OREG 371M‐09EYZ 27:36.75 24 21 12

2 Rion Mooneyham 29 UC37 3715‐5BW26 29:03.35 25 27 15

Age Group: Men 35-39
1 Michel Heijnen 34 NCMS 1315‐0AA55 23:05.19 3 2 2

Age Group: Men 40-44
1 Adam Trexler 43 OREG 3710‐07U45 23:04.59 6 1 1

2 Matt Palocsay 44 OEVT 34:02.85 49 45 19

‐ Benjamin Weston 40 OREG 371P‐02CW6 DNS 1

Age Group: Men 45-49
‐ Wingshun Lam 48 OEVT DNF 94

Age Group: Men 50-54
1 Lee Oconnor 54 OREG 371Z‐004WK 24:47.09 19 8 6

2 Brad Biddle 53 OREG 371W‐0460D 26:48.78 33 17 11

Age Group: Men 55-59
OR 1 Scot Sullivan 55 OREG 371A‐003C6 23:09.10 5 4 4

2 James Proffitt 56 OREG 371X‐007A2 24:40.59 11 7 5

3 Kris Calvin 59 OREG 371P‐008NK 28:08.82 35 23 13

‐ Michael Hebebrand 56 UC33 331N‐8K63J DNS 40

Age Group: Men 60-64
1 David Brancamp 60 SNM 381M‐03F7M 23:06.82 7 3 3

2 Tim Cespedes 62 OREG 371F‐02NR7 30:17.47 82 35 17

3 Douglas Graeber 62 OREG 371U‐09X74 37:20.24 77 47 20

4 Scott Spiker 64 SMAC 3810‐03MXK 40:56.50 95 51 22

‐ James White 63 OREG 371X‐030CC DNS 83

Age Group: Men 65-69
1 Peter Guadagni 66 WCM 3815‐03GFZ 25:11.23 27 10 7

2 Jeffrey Piette 66 OREG 371W‐05P20 28:59.62 37 26 14

3 Ed Ramsey 65 OREG 3710‐025V9 29:49.09 54 32 16

4 Terry Rogers 65 OREG 3718‐06S7G 32:15.65 74 39 18

6/28/2021 9:38 AM NR=National Record    OR=Oregon Record   DNS=Did Not Start     DNF Did Not Finish    DSQ=Disqualified 2 of 3



Place Name Age Club USMS# Final Time Arm #
Overall 
Place

Gender 
Place

5 Gregg McCulloch 65 SAWS 591T‐07F31 43:09.07 86 55 23

Age Group: Men 70-74
1 Jim Mc Conica 71 VCM 3316‐03B07 25:37.61 12 11 8

2 Joel Wilson 73 CRUZ 381T‐03EYR 25:40.96 32 12 9

3 Dan Kirkland 73 OREG 3717‐069B3 25:46.81 15 13 10

4 Michael Carew 72 OREG 371T‐025XU 39:45.52 70 49 21

Age Group: Men 75-79
‐ John Foges 77 OREG 371F‐026R3 DNS 89

Age Group: Men 80-84
‐ Ralph Mohr 80 OREG 371D‐0261C DNS 62

6/28/2021 9:38 AM NR=National Record    OR=Oregon Record   DNS=Did Not Start     DNF Did Not Finish    DSQ=Disqualified 3 of 3



One-Mile Category 2 Results

Place Name Age Club USMS# Final Time Arm #
Overall 
Place

Gender 
Place

Age Group: Women 30-34
1 Makenzie Wesner 34 CRUZ 381W‐T9343 39:08.08 97 4 2

Age Group: Women 45-49
1 Eryn Kehe 47 OREG 371X‐0APGH 37:12.67 88 3 1

Age Group: Men 40-44
1 Joshua Geldien 44 OEVT 33:11.13 84 2 2

Age Group: Men 60-64
1 John Stephen Donovan 61 OREG 371G‐07SC6 32:11.04 76 1 1

Hosted by Cental Oregon Masters Aquatics at Foster Lake, near Sweet Home, Oregon

Meet Director: Bob Bruce (61200 Parrell Rd, Bend, OR 97702; coachbobbruce@gmail.com; 541-317-4851

2021 Foster Lake Cable Swims, June 26, 2021

Sanctioned by Oregon Masters Swimming for U.S. Masters Swimming #371-W001

6/28/2021 9:38 AM DNF=Did Not Finish    DNS=Did Not Start    DSQ=Disqualified 1 of 1



2021 Foster Lake Cable Swims
All 1-Mile Relays

Age 
group Place Club Total Time First Name Last Name Age

Club 
Abbr USMS Number

Individual 
Time

Oregon 
Record

W 65+ 1 Oregon 1:39:09.79 Lizzie Cheney 65 OREG 3712‐02655 34:09.48 Y

Mary Anne Royle 69 OREG 3718‐026GP 32:41.40

Jeanna Summers 67 OREG 371P‐000PT 32:19.01

Mx 45+ 1 Oregon 1:46:35.29 Anicia Criscione 48 OREG 371R‐EYEEM 27:42.14

Suzy Jajewski 46 OREG 3711‐074MV 26:57.28

Brad Biddle 53 OREG 371W‐0460D 26:48.78

Lee O'Connor 54 OREG 371Z‐004WK 24:47.09


